# 2020 No. 48 (C. 2)

## HISTORICAL INSTITUTIONAL ABUSE

The Historical Institutional Abuse (Northern Ireland) Act 2019 (Commencement No. 1) Order (Northern Ireland) 2020

*Made - - - - 26th March 2020* 

The Executive Office, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(2) of the Historical Institutional Abuse (Northern Ireland) Act 2019(a), makes the following Order.

#### Citation and interpretation

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Historical Institutional Abuse (Northern Ireland) Act 2019 (Commencement No. 1) Order (Northern Ireland) 2020.
  - (2) In this Order "the Act" means the Historical Institutional Abuse (Northern Ireland) Act 2019.

#### Commencement

- **2.** The day appointed for the coming into operation of the following provision of the Act is the 27th March 2020–
  - (a) Part 1 (the Historical Institutional Abuse Redress Board); and
  - (b) Schedule 1 (the Historical Institutional Abuse Redress Board).

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Executive Office on 26th March 2020.



Gareth Johnston
A senior officer of
The Executive Office

### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order brings into force specified provisions of the Historical Institutional Abuse (Northern Ireland) Act 2019.

Part 1 of the Act makes provision for the establishment of the Historical Institutional Abuse Redress Board; the entitlement to compensation; the determination of compensation; appeals and miscellaneous provisions.

Schedule 1 to the Act makes further provisions in relation to the administration of the Redress Board.

© Crown copyright 2020

Printed and published in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Jeff James, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly.

£4.90

NI202003261011 04/2020 19585

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/nisr/2020/48

